
CURRENT ASSETS: 

Cash 

Accounts receivable - trade 

Prepaid federal income taxes 

Invento1y 

Other cmTent assets 

Total cmTent assets 

TOT AL ASSETS 

FINE ORGANICS (USA), INC. 

BALANCE SHEETS 

December 31, 2024 and 2023 

ASSETS 

2024 

$ 5,886,422 

4,033,649 

121,729 

13,760,672 

38,785 

23,841,257 

$ 23,841,257 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 

Accounts payable - trade 

Accounts payable - related patty 

Accrned expenses 

Total cmTent liabilities 

Total liabilities 

STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY: 

Common stock, $1 par value, 1,000,000 shai·es authorized, 

1,000 shai·es issued and outstanding 

Retained earnings 

Total stockholder's equity 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY 

$ 756,458 

13,197,453 

14,002 

13,967,913 

13,967,913 

1,000 

9,872,344 

9,873,344 

$ 23,841,257 

$ 

$ 

$ 

2023 

258,045 

4,605,121 

149,778 

12,057,784 

3,726 

17,074,454 

17,074,454 

840,806 

8,696,001 

3,362 

9,540,169 

9,540,169 

1,000 

7,533,285 

7,534,285 

$ 17,074,454 



FINE ORGANICS (USA), INC. 

STATEMENTS OF INCOME 

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

2024 2023 

SALES $ 30,175,888 $ 38,047,573 

COST OF GOODS SOLD 25,541,590 34,212,576 

GROSS MARGIN 4,634,298 3,834,997 

SELLING, GENERAL, AND ADMINlSTRATIVE EXPENSES: 

Commissions 191,591 490,000 
Payroll 392,611 488,781 

St.ate and local taxes 287,214 48,582 

Other operating expenses 795,774 670,353 

Total selling, general, and administrative expenses 1,667,190 1,697,716 

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX 2,967,108 2,137,281 

INCOME TAX EXPENSE 628,049 450,222 

NET INCOME $ 2,339,059 $ 1,687,059 



FINE ORGANICS (USA), INC. 

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY 

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

Common Retained Stockholder's 

Stock Earnings Equity 

Balance, Januaiy 1, 2023 $ 1,000 $ 5,846,226 $ 5,847,226 

Net income 1,687,059 1,687,059 

Balance, December 31, 2023 1,000 7,533,285 7,534,285 

Net income 2,339,059 2,339,059 

Balance, December 31, 2024 $ 1,000 $ 9,872,344 $ 9,873,344 



FINE ORGANICS (USA), INC. 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS 

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023 

2024 2023 
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES: 

Net income $ 2,339,059 $ 1,687,059 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash 

provided by operating activities: 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities: 

Accounts receivable - trade 571,472 3,954,536 
Prepaid federal income taxes 28,049 (149,778) 
Inventmy (1,702,888) (837,689) 
Other cunent assets (35,059) 
Accounts payable - trade (84,348) 703,225 
Accounts payable - related party 4,501,452 (3,754,809) 
Accrued expenses 10,640 (628,585) 
Federal income tax payable {723,300� 

Total adjustments 3,289,318 (1,436,400) 

Net cash provided by operating activities 5,628,377 250,659 

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUN ALENTS 5,628,377 250,659 

CASH, beginning of year 258,045 7,386 

CASH, end of year $ 5,886,422 $ 258,045 

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION: 

Cash paid for federal income taxes $ 600,000 $ 1,323,300 

Cash paid for state and local income taxes $ 287,214 $ 48,582 




